



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

R. A. FEUER, suing derivatively on behalf)
of VIACOM, INC.,)

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,)

v.)

No. No. 487, 2017

PHILIPPE P. DAUMAN; SUMNER M.)
REDSTONE; SHARI REDSTONE;)
GEORGE S. ABRAMS; THOMAS E.)
DOOLEY; BLYTHE J. MCGARVIE;)
CHARLES E. PHILLIPS, JR.; FREDERIC)
V. SALERNO; WILLIAM SCHWARTZ;)
CRISTIANA FALCONE SORRELL; and)
DEBORAH NORVILLE,)

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 12579-CB

REDACTED, PUBLIC VERSION
E-FILED: February 26, 2018

Defendants Below-Appellees.)

and)

VIACOM, INC.,)

Nominal Defendant Below-)
Appellee)

PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &
GODDESS, P.A.**

Norman M. Monhait (Del. Bar. No. 1040)
P. Bradford deLeeuw (Del. Bar No. 3569)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401

OF COUNSEL:

GREENFIELD & GOODMAN, LLC
Richard D. Greenfield
Marguerite R. Goodman
Ilene Freier Brookler
250 Hudson Street-8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(917) 495-4446

P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-4433

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

DONOVAN AXLER, LLC
Michael D. Donovan
1055 Westlakes Drive, Suite 155
Berwyn, PA 19312
610-647-6067

January 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Viacom and its Board of Directors.....	8
B. Redstone and his Employment at Viacom	9
C. Redstone’s Deteriorating Health	10
1. Redstone’s Health in 2014	10
2. Redstone Played No Role in 2015	13
3. The Board’s Gifts to Redstone in 2016	18
D. Plaintiff and His Derivative Allegations	22
E. Litigation Over Control of Viacom.....	22
1. The Massachusetts Action	22
2. The California Action	23
3. The Delaware Actions.....	24
F. The Settlement of the Massachusetts Action, the California Action and the Delaware Actions	25
G. Redstone’s Elder Abuse Lawsuit	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS OF THE SELF-DEALING RELEASE.....	29

A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Standard Of Review	29
C.	Merits Of Argument	29
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.</i> , 159 A.3d 242, 252 (Del. 2017).....	29
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	29
<i>Fins v. Pearlman</i> , 424 A.2d 305 (Del.1980).....	32
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del.1995).....	30
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	30
<i>McNair v. Taylor, et. al.</i> , 2007 WL 1218681 (Del. Super.).....	32
<i>Neponsit Investment Co. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979).....	32
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	31, 32
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del.1981).....	32, 33, 34
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §220	4, 7, 22
8 <i>Del. C.</i> 225	24, 25
Ct. Ch. R. 8(c)	29
